
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Friday 29 January 2016 at 1100 
in Committee Room 1, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS

Eaton L Smith (Ch) Naylor
Thornton (DCh)
Swallow

Alternates:

Conservative Labour The Independents

Ellis Farley Hawkesworth

K Hussain

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and 
ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make 
spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Dermot Pearson
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail:  fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are attending the 
meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the 
member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and voting 
unless the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest which the 
Member feels would call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 
concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 
decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable 
pecuniary interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 44.

3 MINUTES

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2015 be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).  

4. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting the 
person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be 
restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to 
the relevant Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown on the front page of the 
report.  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015

Previous Reference: Minute 4 (2015/16)

The Finance Director will submit Document “AE” which updates members on the 
progress and improvements being made in addressing those significant governance 
concerns reported in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2014-15.

Recommended-

That members –

(1) Review the information contained in the report and the progress made in 
addressing the significant governance challenges.

(2) Endorse the further actions planned.

(3) Alert officers and Members to any emerging governance concerns requiring 
review during the 2015-16 process.

(Stuart McKinnon-Evans – 01274 432800)

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2015/16 AUDITS OF CITY 
OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST 
YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

The External Auditor will submit Document “AF” which updates the Committee on 
progress with the 2015/16 audits and highlights key issues which may be of interest to the 
Committee. 

Recommended-

That the external audit progress report be considered.

(Steve Appleton – 01274 431995)



7. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS 2014/15

The External Auditor will submit Document “AG” which summarises the external auditor’s 
certification work on claims within the Public Sector Audit Appointment’s grant regime for 
2014/15. 

Recommended-

That the report on the certification of claims work be considered.

(Steve Appleton – 01274 431995)

8. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD 
HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2015

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund will submit Document “AH” which reports 
on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Pension Board held on 8 October 2015.

Recommended-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 8 October 2015 be considered.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

9. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD 
HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2015

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund will submit Document “AI” which reports on 
the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Pension Board held on 19 November 2015.

Recommended-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 19 November 2015 be 
considered.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)



10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee is asked to consider if the item relating to the minutes of the meeting of the 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 5 November 
2015 should be considered in the absence of the public and, if so, to approve the following 
recommendation:

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the items 
relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
meeting held on 5 November 2015 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it is in the public 
interest to exclude public access to this item.

11. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2015 

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of the WYPF be 
submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund will 
submit Not for Publication Document “AJ” which reports on the minutes of the meeting 
of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 5 November 2015. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
held on 5 Novemberl 2015 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

___________________________________________



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

   
 
Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 29 
January 2016 
 
 

           AE 
Subject:   
 
Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report reviews progress on the significant governance concerns reported in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2014-15, concluding that positive 
progress is being made. 
 
 

  
Report Contact:  Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Director of Finance 
Phone: (01274) 432800 

E-mail: stuart.mckinnon-
evans@bradford.gov.uk 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

 Improvement Area:   
Corporate 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



 
 

 2

1. Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress and 
improvements being made in addressing those significant governance concerns 
reported in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2014-15. 

 
2. Background and Process 
 
2.1 The annual governance review is undertaken against the principles contained in the 

CIPFA/Solace framework – Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  
The Council is required to consider the effectiveness of its current arrangements 
and: 

• Assess the extent to which it complies with the principles and requirements of 
good governance 

• Identify systems, processes and documentation that provide evidence of 
compliance 

• Identify and ensure individuals and committees hold responsibility for 
governance arrangements and their ongoing application and effectiveness 

• Identify issues that have not been addressed adequately and any planned 
changes required in the future 

• Prepare an action plan, identifying any individuals responsible for taking any 
changes forward 

 
2.2 The review is undertaken by the Director of Finance as S151 Officer. In conducting 

the review, reli
[...]
Council to provide an outline of the 

actions taken, or proposed, to deal with significant governance issues. The 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 contained such a statement. 

 
7. Other implications 
 
7.1 Equal Rights 
 

Risk management assists in ensuring barriers to the delivery of services are 
reduced which in turn supports the achievement of equality and diversity. 
  

 
7.2 Greehouse Gas Emission Impacts 
  

There are no impacts on Gas Emissions. 
 

7.3 Sustainability Implications 
 

The Annual Governance Statement will examine the sustainability of the Council’s 
activity and ensures that mechanisms are in place to deliver business continuity. 
 

7.4 Community Safety Implications 
 

 Community safety implications are considered when identifying strategic risks such 
as safeguarding. 

 
7.5 Human Rights Act 
 
 The Annual Governance Statement will take into account any Human Rights Act 

implications. 
 
7.6. Trade Union 
 
 There are no specific implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report. 
 
7.7 Ward Implications 
 

In general the Annual Governance Statement does not focus on 
individual ward issues. 

 
 
8. Not for publication documents 
 

None. Page 4



 
 

 5

 
9. Options 
 

Members may –  

• Endorse the report 

• Provide comment or instruction 

• Bring forward any new governance concerns which should be reviewed, 
assessed or examined in the 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement.  

• Require further information. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 

That members – 
 

• Review the information contained in this report and the progress made in 
addressing the significant governance challenges. 

• Endorse the further actions planned. 

• Alert officers and Members to any emerging governance concerns requiring 
review during the 2015-16 process. 

 
11. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2014-15: Mid Year Review, 
Improvement and Progress Report. 
 

12. Background documents 
 

“Annual Governance S
[...]
tropolitan District Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report updates the Governance and Audit Committee on progress with the 
2015/16 audits and highlights key issues which may be of interest to the Committee.  
  
 
 

Mark Kirkham 
Director 
Mazars LLP 
 

 

Report Contact:  Steve Appleton 
Phone: (01274) 431995 
E-mail: steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2/



1. SUMMARY 
 
We have started planning the 2015/16 audits of City of Bradford MDC and West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund.  

We will present our Audit Strategy Memoranda at the March Governance and Audit 
Committee. These will set out the significant risks we have identified for the audits, for both 
the opinion on the statement of accounts as well as the value for money conclusion, and 
our approach to the audits. 
 
We have also highlighted two matters which may be of governance interest. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
None.  
 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None.   
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Not applicable.  

Page 14



 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None.   
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Governance and Audit Committee considers the external audit progress 
report. 
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
External audit progress report 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None.   
 
 

Page 15



 

External Audit Progress Report 

29 January 2016 

City of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council 

Page 16



Contents 

2 

Our reports are prep
[...]
l, including 

assessing your own risk management arrangements; 

considering the Council’s financial performance; 

assessing internal control, including reviewing the control 

environment;

evaluating and testing the IT control environment; 

Page 19



5 

assessing the risk of material misstatement arising from the 

activities and controls within the Council’s information systems; 

and 

walking through the key controls within the Council’s key 
financial systems. 

We are holding planning meetings with senior managers to inform 

our planning risk assessments and to better understand the priorities 

and challenges the Council faces. 

At the Governance and Audit Committee (18 March) we will present 

our Audit Strategy Memorandum. This will set out the significant risks 

we have identified for the audit, for both the opinion on the statement 

of accounts as well as the value for money conclusion, and our 

approach to the audit.  

The same process applies to the planning of the 2015/16 audit of 

West Yorkshire Pension Fund. 

 

2015/16 Financial reporting workshop 

As in previous years, we are running our annual accounts 

workshops, designed to inform practitioners of the main changes 

effecting the preparation of the financial statements, along with any 

future accounting and financial reporting changes. Key finance staff 

from the Council are attending.   

 

 

Page 20



6 

03 
Value for Money Conclusion guidance 

Summary 

The National Audit Office has published updated guidance in respect of 

the Value for Money (VfM) conclusion.  The guidance sets out the 

revised criterion applying to 2015/16 audits and consists of an 

overarching document, along with a local authority-specific paper which 

provides details of supporting background information on key issues 

facing local authorities.  

Revised criteria 

In previous years, auditors were required to reach their statutory 

conclusion on arrangements to secure VfM in respect of two 
[...]
a qualification letter to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) on 27 November 2015, in 
line with PSAA’s certification instructions, primarily relating to errors in the calculation of earned income. 

As a result of errors identified in 2013/14 we carried out extended testing on cases with earned income in 
line with the certification instructions.  We identified five errors in the calculation of earnings in our sample 
of 40 cases although one error did not affect subsidy. 
 

We reported in our qualification letter that given the nature of the population it was unlikely that even 
significant additional work would allow us to conclude that the relevant cell in the subsidy claim is fairly 
stated. If the DWP decide to extrapolate the identified errors from the test sample to the whole relevant 
population it would reduce subsidy by £77,586. 
 
Management continues with targeted checking of earnings calculations to reduce the likelihood of errors. 

Management review the findings regularly to consider whether the percentage checks on these cases need 

to be increased and to identify and staff training or development needs.  

The claim was amended following agreement with management which decreased the subsidy claimed by 
£546. This was as a result of testing undertaken by both ourselves and the Council of local scheme cases. 

 

 

  

Page 37



 

5 

 

03 
Certification fees 
For 2014/15 the total fees charged for certification work was £26,310 plus VAT which covers the 
certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. The scale fees for 2015/16 will reduce to £16,520 plus 
VAT. 

Analysis of the fees charged for each claim or return is provided in Appendix A. 

 

  

Page 38



 

6 

 

Appendix A – Summary of certified claims and returns 

Claims and returns between £125,000 and £500,000 

There were no claims in this category in either 2014/15 or 2013/14. 

 

Claims and returns above £500,000 

Claim or return Value 2013/14 fee 2014/15 fee Reas
[...]
r)
Mr J Morrison - Employer

Member Representatives
Mr G Nesbitt - GMB
Mr M Binks – Unison
Mr C Sykes – Unison
Mr M Morris – Unite

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all business under consideration.

Action: City Solicitor/Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

2. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

3. WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND PENSION BOARD TERMS OF 
REFERENCE

Members were reminded that the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 required the 
Department for Communities and Local Government to make regulations that compelled 
each Local Government Pension Scheme administering authority to establish a local 
pension board.  The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council had, therefore, 
established a board for the West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “A”) presented the 
background to the establishment of the Pension Board and the Terms of Reference as 
approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 20 March 2015.

Page 43



2

It was questioned if the Terms of Reference were written to a standard formula for all 
pension boards and it was explained that, although a standard template had been issued 
by the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board, this had been received after the production of the 
current document had been compiled. It was felt that the document being considered was 
more user friendly than the standard format.  

The membership of the Pension Board was discussed and it was explained that to 
maintain the knowledge and understanding of members the terms of office required for two 
of the four employer representative and two of the four member representatives to be 
appointed for an initial two year period.  

Resolved –

(1) That the report be noted and the 
[...]
nd the issue added to the work programme for 
discussion at the meeting on 19 November 2015.

ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

8. TRAINING, CONFERENCES, SEMINARS AND FUTURE PENSION BOARD 
MEETINGS

Members were advised that the training of Pension Board Members to understand their 
responsibilities and the issues they would be dealing with was a very high priority.  

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “F”) provided details 
of training courses, conferences and seminars which it was felt may assist Board 
Members.  Full details about each event were made available at the meeting for anyone 
interested.

Page 46



5

Training provided on the valuation process which was completed every three years was 
emphasised and Members were advised that the Pensions Regulator would expect that 
training on that topic was completed.  It was also suggested that it would be helpful for 
Members to attend the WYPF annual meeting to understand the fund in more depth and 
make Members more accessible to users of the fund.

Resolved –

(1) That Members would give consideration to attending the training courses set 
out in Document “F”.

(2) That the dates of future meetings and other events reported in Document “F” 
be noted.

ACTION: All Members / Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

________________________

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Committee.  

minutes\WYPFjag8Oct15

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 29 January 2016. 
 
 

          AI 
Subject:    
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Pension Board held on 19 November 
2015. 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS. 
 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council), as Scheme Manager, as 
defined under section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, has delegated legal and 
strategic responsibility for West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to the Governance and 
Audit Committee. 
 
The minutes of meeting of the WYPF Pension Board are to be submitted to this 
committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Rodney Barton 
Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council & Strategic Regeneration 
 

Report Contact:  Caroline Blackburn 
Phone: (01274) 434523 
E-mail: caroline.blackburn@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The minutes of meeting of the WYPF Pension Board are to be submitted to this 
committee. 
 
2. Appendices 
 
Minutes of the Pension Board 19 November 2015.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



19 November 2015 
 

   6 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Pension Board on Thursday 19 November 2015 at 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund, Aldermanbury House, 
Bradford 
  

Commenced 1000 
Adjourned 1125 

Reconvened 1135 
          Concluded 1200 

PRESENT  
 

Employer Representatives 
Councillor M Slater (Chair) 
Mr J Morrison - Employer 
 

Member Representatives 
Mr G Nesbitt - GMB 
Mr M Binks – Unison 
Mr C Sykes – Unison 
Mr M Morris – Unite 

 
 
9. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all business under consideration. 
 
Action: City Solicitor/Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
 
10. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.   
 
 
11.  MANAGING UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshi
[...]
hat the next meeting of the Pension Board would be held on 16 March 
2015. 

Page 55



19 November 2015 
 

   11 

 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the events set out in Document “L” including the Valuation Training 

Event on 28 January 2016 be noted. 
 
(2) That the date of the WYPF Pension Board meeting on 16 March 2016 be 

agreed. 
     
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item 
relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
meeting held on 30 April and 23 July 2015 because the information to be considered 
is exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it is in 
the public interest to exclude public access to this item. 
 
 
 
18. WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL 

MINUTES 30 APRIL 2015 AND 23 JULY 2015 
 
The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, submitted Not for Publication  
Document “M”, which provided the minutes of the meetings of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel held on 30 April 2015 and 23 July 2015. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the recommendations contained in Not for Publication Document “M” be 
approved. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
 
          Chair 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Committee.   
 
 
 
minutes\WYPFjag19Nov15 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER   

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015 (DOCUMENT "AE")
	2 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (DOCUMENT "AF")
	3 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS 2014/15 (DOCUMENT "AG" - COVERING REPORT)
	DOCUMENT "AG"

	4 MINUTES OF WYPF PENSION BOARD - 8 OCTOBER 2015 (DOCUMENT "AH" - COVERING REPORT)
	DOCUMENT "AH"

	5 MINUTES OF WYPF PENSION BOARD - 19 NOVEMBER 2015 (DO

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
held on Friday 29 January 2016 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1130
Concluded 1240

PRESENT – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR

Eaton L Smith
A Thornton
Swallow

Apologies: Councillor Naylor

Councillor L Smith in the Chair

46. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) Councillor Swallow disclosed an interest in Minute 49 as she was the Executive 
Assistant for Neighbourhoods and Community Safety as the Annual Governance 
Statement Report (Document “AE”) referred to the New Deal Programme.

(2) In the interest of transparency Councillor Andrew Thornton disclosed an interest as 
he was the Chair of the Pensions Board.

(3) All those who were Members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
disclosed an interest.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

47. MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2015 be signed as a correct 
record.



48. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

49. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015

Previous Reference: Minute 4 (2015/16)

The Finance Director submitted Document “AE” which updated members on the 
progress and improvements being made in addressing those significant governance 
concerns reported in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2014-15.

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 In relation to the Governance Challenges on improving educational attainment and 
managing ofsted outcomes - how was the project board leading on improving 
educational outcomes? Who was in charge of leading educational improvement? 
Who were academies accountable to?

 Who were the various boards tasked to improving educational attainment?
 Why was Wigan chosen to work with in helping to accelerate improvements in 

educational attainment; why wasn’t a similar authority that had similar issues to 
Bradford chosen; Wigan did not have similar demographics to Bradford.

 Who were the four senior elected Members on the Education Improvement 
Strategic Board; what was being undertaken to address educational improvement, 
was it large classes, why did we have low attainment?

 Needed to look at how the authority attracted teachers.
 What was the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner?
 What were the future workforce needs and requirements of the authority; what 

training needs were there? 
 A devolution deal was agreed in March 2015, what was the progress?
 Did the Council have the resources and infrastructure to support implementation of 

the budget decisions and New Deal outcomes?
 Who oversaw resources managed by public groups and governance issues 

associated with it; needed to consider reputational risk to the Council.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 The project board had been in place for nearly 2 years in preparation for the Ofsted 
inspection; the Education Improvement Strategic Board monitored the Education 
Improvement Action Plan.

 Recruitment and retention was part of the Education Improvement Strategy.
 Details of the outcome of the Ofsted inspection and how their recommendations 

would be addressed in raising educational attainment was in various Council 
documents; a number of reports relating to educational attainment had been 
considered by the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

 Academies were accountable to the Secretary of State.
 Further negotiations on the New Deal were in progress with HM Government and 

Civil Service; Governance structures, procedures and implications were being 
considered and developed.



 There were rules and financial regulations that were in place for services managed 
by public groups.

 Workforce needs and requirements were reported to Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved –

(1) That the information contained in the report and the progress made in 
addressing the significant governance challenges be kept under review.

(2) That the further actions planned be endorsed and officers also focus on 
issues raised by this Committee.

(3) That officers and Members be alerted to any emerging governance concerns 
requiring review during the 2015-16 process.

(4) That it be recommended to Executive that decisions taken on the budget have 
regard to New Deal and whether the Council has the resources and the 
infrastructure to support implementation of the budget decisions and New 
Deal outcomes.

ACTION: Finance Director

50. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2015/16 AUDITS OF CITY 
OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST 
YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

The External Auditor submitted Document “AF” which updated the Committee on 
progress with the 2015/16 audits and highlighted key issues which may be of interest to 
the Committee. 

It was reported that External Audit were running annual accounts workshops, designed to 
inform practitioners of the main changes effecting the preparation of the financial 
statements, along with any future accounting and financial reporting changes key finance 
staff from the Council were attending.

Resolved –

That the external audit progress report was considered and Members were content 
with the information provided.

51. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS 2014/15

The External Auditor submitted Document “AG” which summarised the external auditor’s 
certification work on claims within the Public Sector Audit Appointment’s grant regime for 
2014/15.



In response to a Member’s question it was reported that in relation to errors in the 
calculation of earned income for Housing Benefit Subsidy, Management continued with 
targeting checking of earnings calculations to reduce the likelihood of errors.  Management 
reviewed the findings regularly to consider whether the percentage checks on these cases 
needed to be increased and to identify staff training or development needs.

Resolved –

That the report on the certification of claims work was considered and clarification 
on issues raised was received.

52. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD 
HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2015

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 was to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted Document “AH” which reported 
on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Pension Board held on 8 October 2015.
 
Resolved –

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 8 October 2015 were 
considered.

53. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD 
HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2015

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 was to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted Document “AI” which reported 
on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Pension Board held on 19 November 2015.

Resolved –

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 19 November 2015 were 
considered.



54. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the items 
relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
meeting held on 5 November 2015 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it is in the public 
interest to exclude public access to this item.

55. MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2015 

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the WYPF be 
submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Not for Publication Document “AJ” which reported on the minutes of the 
meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 5 November 2015. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
held on 5 November 2015 were considered.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Committee.  

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


